Based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins (“SAB”) No. 99 Materiality and SAB No. 108 Considering the
Effects of Prior Years Misstatements When Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, the Company concluded the effect of the change was not
material to any previously filed interim or annual financial statements. Accordingly, the Company revised the previously reported financial information in this Annual Report
on Form 10-K in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and related disclosures for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, and for the unaudited interim periods
ended March 31, 2021, June 30, 2021 and September 30, 2021. There was no impact to the Consolidated Statements of Income, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Income, Consolidated Balance Sheets or Consolidated Statements of Mezzanine Equity and Shareholders’/Members’ Equity for any period presented.

101

The tables below reflect the impact to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 and the interim periods ended
September 30, 2021, June 30, 2021, and March 31, 2021:

 Year Ended December 31, 2020  Year Ended December 31, 2019
 As Reported  Effect of Change  As Revised  As Reported  Effect of Change  As Revised
Total cash flows provided by operating activities $ 135,393   —  $ 135,393  $ 149,507   —  $ 149,507
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash paid for acquisitions - net of cash acquired and cash held in fiduciary
capacity  (814,870 )  96,909   (717,961 )  (146,433 )  25,536   (120,897 )
Other lines  (50,547 )  —   (50,547 )  (27,100 )   (27,100 )
Total cash flows used for investing activities $ (865,417 ) $ 96,909  $ (768,508 ) $ (173,533 ) $ 25,536  $ (147,997 )
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net change in fiduciary liabilities  —   136,062   136,062   —   34,199   34,199
Other lines  989,242   —   989,242   28,075   —   28,075
Total cash flows provided by financing activities $ 989,242  $ 136,062  $ 1,125,304  $ 28,075  $ 34,199  $ 62,274
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents, and cash
held in a fiduciary capacity  1,417   (64 )  1,353   392   (127 )  265
NET CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND CASH HELD IN
A FIDUCIARY CAPACITY $ 260,635  $ 232,907  $ 493,542  $ 4,441  $ 59,608  $ 64,049
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND CASH HELD IN A FIDUCIARY
CAPACITY—Beginning balance  52,016   350,146   402,162   47,575   290,538   338,113
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND CASH HELD IN A FIDUCIARY
CAPACITY—Ending balance $ 312,651  $ 583,053  $ 895,704  $ 52,016  $ 350,146  $ 402,162

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021

 As Reported  Effect of Change  As Revised  As Reported  Effect of Change  As Revised  As Reported  Effect of Change  As Revised
Total cash flows provided by (used for) operating
activities $ 154,375   —  $ 154,375  $ 107,715   —  $ 107,715  $ (74,805 )  —  $ (74,805 )
Total cash flows used for investing activities $ (345,451 )  —  $ (345,451 ) $ (155 )  —  $ (155 ) $ (2,208 )  —  $ (2,208 )
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net change in fiduciary liabilities  —   52,422   52,422   —   93,671   93,671   —   (62,018 )  (62,018 )
Other lines  293,694   —   293,694   (113,092 )  —   (113,092 )  (76,148 )  —   (76,148 )
Total cash flows provided by (used for) financing
activities $ 293,694  $ 52,422  $ 346,116  $ (113,092 ) $ 93,671  $ (19,421 ) $ (76,148 ) $ (62,018 ) $ (138,166 )
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash, cash
equivalents, and cash held in a fiduciary capacity  (1,574 )  88   (1,486 )  409   (946 )  (537 )  (314 )  (470 )  (784 )
NET CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND
CASH HELD IN A FIDUCIARY CAPACITY $ 101,044  $ 52,510  $ 153,554  $ (5,123 ) $ 92,725  $ 87,602  $ (153,475 ) $ (62,488 ) $ (215,963 )
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND CASH HELD IN
A FIDUCIARY CAPACITY—Beginning balance  312,651   583,053   895,704   312,651   583,053   895,704   312,651   583,053   895,704
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND CASH HELD IN
A FIDUCIARY CAPACITY—Ending balance $ 413,695  $ 635,563  $ 1,049,258  $ 307,528  $ 675,778  $ 983,306  $ 159,176  $ 520,565  $ 679,741

102

2.SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Segment Reporting

In accordance with ASC 280, Segment Reporting, Ryan Specialty's operations are reported as a single operating segment. The Company’s chief operating decision-maker,
its Chief Executive Officer, reviews its consolidated operating results for the purpose of evaluating financial performance and allocating resources.

Revenue Recognition

The Company generates revenues primarily through commissions and fees from customers, as well as compensation from insurance and reinsurance companies for services
provided to them.